

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 369 OF 2005

NEELAM HARISH PAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARISH RAMKHILAVAN PAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

(For final disposal)

Date: 30/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Dr.. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Meenu Sethi)

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)

Court Master

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.369/2005

Neelam Harish Pal ...Petitioner

Versus

Harish Ramkhilavan Pal ...Respondent

ORDER

We had posted the matter for final disposal by an order dated 19.1.2007 in order to enable the respondent to appear and oppose the transfer petition, if he so desires, but despite the same, none has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent.

In this view of the matter, we direct that HMP No. 12/2003 pending in the Court of Civil Judge, Sr.Division, Nasik, Maharashtra titled " Harish Ramkhilavan Pal Vs. Mrs. Neelam Harish Pal" be transferred to the Family Court, Agra.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.

[S.B. SINHA]

.....

...J.

[MARKANDEY

KATJU]

New Delhi,

March 30, 2007